

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
(Formerly Walker, Chandiook & Co)
16th Floor, Tower II
Indiabulls Finance Centre
S B Marg, Elphinstone (W)
Mumbai 400013
India

T +91 22 6626 2600
F +91 22 6626 2601

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of ITD Cementation India Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ("Statement") of ITD Cementation India Limited ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its unincorporated joint ventures, (Refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries and unincorporated joint ventures included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 1 January 2017 to 30 June 2017, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Circulars CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30 November 2015 and CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016, and other recognised accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Cont'd)

4. We draw attention to Note 6 to the Statement which describes the uncertainty related to recoverability of non-current trade receivables and unbilled work in progress (other current financial assets) aggregating ₹ 2,863.37 lakhs and ₹ 8,677.57 lakhs respectively outstanding as at 30 June 2017, representing various claims recognised during the earlier period based on the terms and conditions implicit in the contracts. The Company has assessed the recoverability of these claims, being technical in nature and subject matter of litigation, based on legal opinions from independent counsel. On the basis of such assessment, management is of the opinion that the claims are tenable and would be realized in full and accordingly no adjustments have been made in the Statement. Our report is not modified in respect of these matters.

Walker Chandiook & Co. LLP

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

R. Agarwal
per **Rakesh R. Agarwal**

Partner

Membership No. 109632

Mumbai

9 August 2017

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Cont'd)

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the Statement

Sr.	Name of the entity	Relationship
1.	ITD Cem Projects India Limited	Subsidiary
2.	ITD Cem-Maytas Consortium	Joint Venture (treated as subsidiary)
3.	ITD CemIndia Joint Venture	Joint Venture (treated as subsidiary)
4.	ITD-ITD Cem Joint venture (Consortium of ITD-ITD Cementation)	Joint Venture
5.	ITD-ITD Cem Joint Venture	Joint Venture
6.	CEC-ITD-TPL Joint Venture	Joint Venture



PART I

ITD Cementation India Limited

Regd. Office: National Plastic Building, A-Subhash Road, Paranjape B-Scheme, Vile Parle (East), Mumbai-400 057.

CIN No. L61000MH1978PLC020435

Tel.: +91-22-6693 1600, Fax: +91-22-6693 1627/28, E-mail: investors.relation@itdcem.co.in, Website: www.itdcem.co.in

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended	Six months ended	Corresponding six months ended
		30.06.2017	31.03.2017	30.06.2016	30.06.2017	30.06.2016
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (refer note 3)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (refer note 3)
1	Income from operations	48,917.22	52,344.43	83,319.13	1,01,261.64	1,80,636.99
2	Other income	859.20	744.91	487.36	1,604.11	959.49
3	Total Income (1+2)	49,776.42	53,089.34	83,806.49	1,02,865.75	1,81,596.48
4	Expenses					
	a) Cost of materials consumed	15,149.49	15,032.42	18,489.84	30,181.91	39,477.89
	b) Subcontracting expenses	8,980.46	13,928.19	38,445.44	22,908.65	84,862.54
	c) Employee benefits expense	6,603.94	6,061.06	5,258.73	12,665.00	10,581.58
	d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,334.66	1,399.75	1,319.97	2,734.41	2,414.17
	e) Finance costs	2,226.89	2,085.55	2,293.17	4,312.44	4,792.81
	f) Other expenses	12,722.21	9,713.35	13,122.58	22,435.56	29,458.57
	Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f)	47,017.65	48,220.32	78,929.73	95,237.97	1,71,587.56
5	Profit before tax and share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures (3-4)	2,758.77	4,869.02	4,876.76	7,627.78	10,008.92
6	Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures	203.69	(1,675.80)	(2,271.25)	(1,472.11)	(3,933.11)
7	Profit before tax (5+6)	2,962.46	3,193.22	2,605.51	6,155.67	6,075.81
8	Tax expense/ (credit)					
	(a) Current income tax	1,710.03	2,531.71	72.96	4,241.74	78.91
	(b) Deferred income tax	(819.27)	(864.66)	1,589.42	(1,683.93)	2,862.62
	Total tax expense (a+b)	890.76	1,667.05	1,662.38	2,557.81	2,941.53
9	Profit for the period (7-8)	2,071.70	1,526.17	943.13	3,597.86	3,134.28
10	Other comprehensive income (OCI)					
	a) Items not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss					
	- Loss on fair value of defined benefit plans as per actuarial valuation	(379.86)	(183.88)	(530.37)	(563.74)	(213.94)
	- Income tax effect on above	131.47	63.64	183.56	195.11	74.04
	b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (a+b)	(248.39)	(120.24)	(346.81)	(368.63)	(139.90)
11	Total Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax (9+10)	1,823.31	1,405.93	596.32	3,229.23	2,994.38
	Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:					
	Owners of the parent	1,823.65	1,396.50	589.22	3,220.14	2,971.73
	Non controlling interest	(0.34)	9.43	7.10	9.09	22.65
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value: ₹ 1 per share)	1,551.58	1,551.58	1,551.58	1,551.58	1,551.58
13	Earnings per share (Face Value: ₹ 1 per share)					
	a) Basic (not annualised)	1.34	0.98	0.60	2.31	2.01
	b) Diluted (not annualised)	1.34	0.98	0.60	2.31	2.01
	See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial results					



Notes:

- The above consolidated results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on August 9, 2017 and based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on August 9, 2017.
- The Company is principally engaged in a single business segment viz Construction.
- The Company has adopted the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from January 1, 2017 and accordingly the above consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder. The date of transition to Ind AS is January 1, 2016. The impact of transition has been accounted in the opening reserves and accordingly the comparative period result for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2016 have been restated. The opening balance sheet and results for the subsequent periods/previous year would get finalized along with the annual financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2017.

The Ind AS compliant results, pertaining to the relevant period of the previous year as applicable, have not been subjected to limited review or audit. However, the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the consolidated financial results provide a true and fair view of its affairs for comparison purposes.

- In view of the various clarifications issued and being issued by the Ind AS transition facilitation group (ITFG) constituted by the Accounting Standards Board of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, it may be possible that the interim financials may undergo adjustments on finalisation of full year Ind AS financial statements as at and for the year ending December 31, 2017; due to treatments/methods suggested by ITFG on applicability of various Ind AS.
- Reconciliation of Net Profit reported under previous Indian GAAP and the Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2016 is as per the table below:

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	Quarter ended 30.06.2016	Six months ended 30.06.2016
	(Unaudited) (refer note 3)	(Unaudited) (refer note 3)
Net Profit for the period under previous Indian GAAP	521.00	2,822.96
Interest income recognised on fair valuation of security deposits	6.86	13.43
Impact of provision for expected credit loss	97.82	215.54
Re-classification of actuarial gain on defined employee benefit obligation to OCI	530.37	213.94
Rent expenses recognised on fair valuation of security deposits	(7.19)	(14.26)
Fair value measurement of financial liabilities	9.12	16.83
Impact of consolidation of certain unincorporated entities	7.10	22.65
Others	(1.71)	(3.09)
Deferred tax on above adjustments (net)	(220.24)	(153.72)
Net Profit for the period under Ind AS	943.13	3,134.28
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	(346.81)	(139.90)
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS	596.32	2,994.38

- Non-current trade receivables as at June 30, 2017 include variation claims of ₹ 309 lakhs for which the Company had received an arbitration award in its favour which has subsequently been upheld by an order of the District Court. The customer has challenged this Court Order. However, based on the above arbitration award, Court Order and legal opinion, management is reasonably confident of recovery of these amounts.
 - Non-current trade receivables and Unbilled work-in-progress (other current financial assets) as at June 30, 2017 includes ₹ 1,139.96 lakhs and ₹ 2,755.80 lakhs respectively, for a contract which was rescinded by the Company and Non-current trade receivables and Unbilled work-in-progress (other current financial assets) as at June 30, 2017 includes ₹ 1,414.41 lakhs and ₹ 5,921.77 lakhs respectively, in respect of another contract where the Company received a notice from the customer withdrawing from the Company the balance works to be executed under the contract for which the Company has also issued guarantees aggregating ₹ 1,497.13 lakhs. The Company has made claims against the customers to recover these amounts and has initiated legal action. Based upon legal opinions received, the management is reasonably confident of recovery of these amounts of Non-current trade receivables and Unbilled work-in-progress (other current financial assets) and consequently no changes have been made to the values and classification of these amounts in the results.

7) Standalone results

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)				
	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended	Six months ended	Corresponding six months ended
	30.06.2017	31.03.2017	30.06.2016	30.06.2017	30.06.2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (refer note 3)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (refer note 3)
a) Income from operations	47,343.96	51,832.64	83,016.51	99,176.60	1,79,587.46
b) Profit before tax	2,964.90	3,181.21	2,603.09	6,146.11	6,048.41
c) Profit after tax	2,072.04	1,516.74	936.03	3,588.78	3,111.60
d) Total comprehensive income for the period	1,823.65	1,396.50	589.22	3,220.15	2,971.70

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


Adun Saraban
Managing Director
DIN No. 01312769

Place : Mumbai
Dated: August 9, 2017



PART II

(₹ in Lakhs)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES	
Particulars	As at 30 June 2017
ASSETS	
Non-current assets	
Property, plant and equipment	39,900.55
Capital work-in-progress	1,394.93
Financial assets	
- Investments	57.49
- Trade receivables	2,863.37
- Loans	169.72
Deferred tax assets (net)	1,237.20
Other non-current tax assets (net)	1,954.46
Other non-current assets	20,266.96
Total non-current assets	67,844.68
Current assets	
Inventories	12,932.65
Financial assets	
- Trade receivables	30,358.27
- Cash and cash equivalents	31,953.85
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	296.15
- Loans	32,802.89
- Other financial assets	44,437.64
Other current assets	5,356.60
Total current assets	1,58,138.05
TOTAL ASSETS	2,25,982.73
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	
Equity	
Equity share capital	1,551.58
Other equity	56,371.78
Non controlling interest	402.06
Total equity	58,325.42
Liabilities	
Non-current liabilities	
Financial liabilities	
- Borrowings	1,413.02
Provisions	995.29
Total non-current liabilities	2,408.31
Current liabilities	
Financial liabilities	
- Borrowings	42,810.10
- Trade payables	53,339.18
- Other financial liabilities	
- Current maturity of long-term borrowings	4,925.06
- Others	4,326.13
Provisions	2,765.10
Other current liabilities	57,083.43
Total current liabilities	1,65,249.00
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2,25,982.73

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial results

